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Onions were cultivated in a 

greenhouse in Almería
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Oxathiapiprolin

Penflufen

Penthiopyrad

Picolinafen

Propaquizafop

Pyrethrins

Quinalphos

Quintozene

Pentachloro-aniline

Pyridalil 

Pyriofenone 

Quinoclamine

Rotenone 

Spinetoram

Sulfoxaflor (sum of isomers)

Tetramethrin

Tolfenpyrad

Tri-allate

Tritosulfuron

36 pesticides

Voluntary Target List

Working Document SANCO/12745/2013
(Working document on pesticides to be considered for inclusion in the

national control programmes to ensure compliance with maximum residue

levels of pesticides residues in and on food of plant and animal origin)

8 New compounds

Benalaxyl and benalaxyl-M

Benzovindiflupyr

Chlorfluazuron

Clomazone

Dinotefuran

Fenobucarb

Fenpicoxamid

Fluensulfone

Flufenacet (only parent compound)

Heptachlor 

Heptachlor epoxide

Isoxaflutole 

Isoxaflutole diketonitrile degradate

Isopyrazam

Metconazole (sum of isomers) 

Molinate

Novaluron



EUPT-FV22 Results

Pesticides used for the treatment

Ametoctradin Fludioxonil

Azoxystrobin Fluopicolide

Chlorpropham Fluopyram

Cyprodinil Fluxapyroxad

Diazinon Oxamyl

Dicloran *Penthiopyrad

Dimethomorph Tebuconazole

Fenamidone Tefluthrin

Fenhexamid Triadimenol

*Fenpicoxamid

Voluntary pesticides

Total: 19
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Before harvest, the onions were 

treated with pesticides available as 

commercial formulations

Preparation of the test item

Cyprodinil

Fenhexamid

Fludioxonil

Fluopyram

Oxamyl

Tebuconazole

Triadimenol

Penthiopyrad

No blank material was sent
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After harvest, the onions were cut 

into halves and they were spiked 

with analytical standards

Preparation of the test item

Ametoctradin

Azoxystrobin

Chlorpropham

Diazinon

Dicloran

Dimethomorph 

Fenamidone

Fluopicolide

Fluxapyroxad

Tefluthrin

Fenpicoxamid
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Preparation of the test item
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Pesticides applied 

as commercial formulations
Pesticides applied as

analytical standards 

Ametoctradin

Azoxystrobin

Chlorpropham

Diazinon

Dicloran

Dimethomorph 

Fenamidone

Fluopicolide

Fluxapyroxad

Tefluthrin

Fenpicoxamid

Cyprodinil

Fenhexamid

Fludioxonil

Fluopyram

Oxamyl

Tebuconazole

Triadimenol

Penthiopyrad

11 pesticides

8 pesticides
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The homogeneity in the 

treated sample was studied

using the 2006 Harmonised 

Protocol.

Homogeneity

All the pesticides passed the homogeneity and 

stability tests

Stability

2nd Analysis - after the deadline for 

reporting results

1st Analysis   - prior to the sample 

shipment

3rd Analysis - reproducing the delivery 

conditions that the samples 
experienced during 48 hours
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EUPT-FV22 CALENDAR 

Activity Date 

Registration period at www.eupt-registration.eu 16th December 2019 -

24th January 2020 

Specific Protocol published on the Web site. 17th February 2020 at the latest 

Selection of the scope 17th – 28th February 2020 

Sample distribution. 2nd March 2020 

Deadline for receiving sample acceptance 10th March 2020 

Deadline for receiving results 30th March 2020 

Filling in additional information, if necessary. 31st March – 6th April 2020 

Preliminary Report: (containing preliminary assigned values and z 

scores) 
April 2020 

Final Report distributed to the Laboratories. August 2020 

Calendar
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Total No. of Labs = 176 

EU/EFTA Labs = 161

Other countries Labs = 15

Participation

Total No. of Countries = 40

EU/EFTA countries = 31

Other countries = 9
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Total No. of Labs = 176 

EU/EFTA Labs = 161

Other countries Labs = 15

Participation

Total No. of Countries = 40

EU/EFTA countries = 31

Other countries = 9

1 participant cancelled its participation

155 EU/EFTA Labs

5 participants did not submit results



EUPT-FV22 Results

Participation

Non-
EU/EFTA

No 
Labs

China 4
Colombia 1

Kenya 1
Peru 2

Serbia 3
Singapore 1
Thailand 1
Turkey 1

Uruguay 1

Member State No Labs
Austria 1
Belgium 7
Bulgaria 4
Croatia 8
Cyprus 1

Czech Republic 3
Denmark 2
Estonia 2
Finland 3
France 8

Germany 20
Greece 3

Hungary 4
Iceland 1
Ireland 1

Member State No Labs
Italy 24

Latvia 1
Lithuania 2

Luxembourg 2
Malta 2

Netherlands 2
Norway 1
Poland 12

Portugal 3
Romania 5
Slovakia 1
Slovenia 2

Spain 33
Sweden 2

Switzerland 2
United Kingdom 4
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Assigned values

New criterion for exclusion of gross errors and blunders

Exclude only those results that 

are 10 times above or below 

the assigned value.
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Robust Mean before removing
gross errors

(mg/kg)

Assigned value
(Robust Mean after removing

gross errors)
(mg/kg)

Ametoctradin 0,0831 0,0822

Azoxystrobin 1,16 1,16

Chlorpropham 0,229 0,229

Cyprodinil 0,289 0,289

Diazinon 0,079 0,079

Dicloran 0,105 0,104

Dimethomorph 0,275 0,275

Fenamidone 0,185 0,185

Fenhexamid 0,570 0,568

*Fenpicoxamid 0,0668 0,0668

Fludioxonil 0,200 0,199

Fluopicolide 0,605 0,605

Fluopyram 0,0445 0,0444

Fluxapyroxad 0,0691 0,0689

Oxamyl 0,0215 0,0214

*Penthiopyrad 0,0669 0,0669

Tebuconazole 0,0509 0,0508

Tefluthrin 0,0469 0,0467

Triadimenol 0,0326 0,0325

*Voluntary Pesticides
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Assigned values Robust Mean X* (mg/kg)

Oxamyl 0,0214

Triadimenol 0,0325

Fluopyram 0,0444

Tefluthrin 0,0467

Tebuconazole 0,0508

*Fenpicoxamid 0,0668

*Penthiopyrad 0,0669

Fluxapyroxad 0,0689

Diazinon 0,079

Ametoctradin 0,0822

Dicloran 0,104

Fenamidone 0,185

Fludioxonil 0,199

Chlorpropham 0,229

Dimethomorph 0,275

Cyprodinil 0,289

Fenhexamid 0,568

Fluopicolide 0,605

Azoxystrobin 1,16
*Voluntary Pesticides
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Assigned values Robust Mean X* (mg/kg)

Oxamyl 0,0214

Triadimenol 0,0325

Fluopyram 0,0444

Tefluthrin 0,0467

Tebuconazole 0,0508

*Fenpicoxamid 0,0668

*Penthiopyrad 0,0669

Fluxapyroxad 0,0689

Diazinon 0,079

Ametoctradin 0,0822

Dicloran 0,104

Fenamidone 0,185

Fludioxonil 0,199

Chlorpropham 0,229

Dimethomorph 0,275

Cyprodinil 0,289

Fenhexamid 0,568

Fluopicolide 0,605

Azoxystrobin 1,16
*Voluntary Pesticides

Oxamyl

AV < 3 x MRRL
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Assigned values Robust Mean X* (mg/kg)

Oxamyl 0,0214

Triadimenol 0,0325

Fluopyram 0,0444

Tefluthrin 0,0467

Tebuconazole 0,0508

*Fenpicoxamid 0,0668

*Penthiopyrad 0,0669

Fluxapyroxad 0,0689

Diazinon 0,079

Ametoctradin 0,0822

Dicloran 0,104

Fenamidone 0,185

Fludioxonil 0,199

Chlorpropham 0,229

Dimethomorph 0,275

Cyprodinil 0,289

Fenhexamid 0,568

Fluopicolide 0,605

Azoxystrobin 1,16
*Voluntary Pesticides

< 0,1 mg/kg
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Assigned values Robust Mean X* (mg/kg)

Oxamyl 0,0214

Triadimenol 0,0325

Fluopyram 0,0444

Tefluthrin 0,0467

Tebuconazole 0,0508

*Fenpicoxamid 0,0668

*Penthiopyrad 0,0669

Fluxapyroxad 0,0689

Diazinon 0,079

Ametoctradin 0,0822

Dicloran 0,104

Fenamidone 0,185

Fludioxonil 0,199

Chlorpropham 0,229

Dimethomorph 0,275

Cyprodinil 0,289

Fenhexamid 0,568

Fluopicolide 0,605

Azoxystrobin 1,16
*Voluntary Pesticides

< 0,1 mg/kg

0,1-1,0 mg/kg
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Assigned values Robust Mean X* (mg/kg)

Oxamyl 0,0214

Triadimenol 0,0325

Fluopyram 0,0444

Tefluthrin 0,0467

Tebuconazole 0,0508

*Fenpicoxamid 0,0668

*Penthiopyrad 0,0669

Fluxapyroxad 0,0689

Diazinon 0,079

Ametoctradin 0,0822

Dicloran 0,104

Fenamidone 0,185

Fludioxonil 0,199

Chlorpropham 0,229

Dimethomorph 0,275

Cyprodinil 0,289

Fenhexamid 0,568

Fluopicolide 0,605

Azoxystrobin 1,16
*Voluntary Pesticides

< 0,1 mg/kg

0,1-1,0 mg/kg

> 1,0 mg/kg



EUPT-FV22 Results

MRRL 
(mg/kg)

Robust Mean 
(mg/kg)

CV (%)
Uncertainty

(mg/kg)

Ametoctradin 0,01 0,0822 18,7 0,00189

Azoxystrobin 0,01 1,16 20,7 0,0244

Chlorpropham 0,01 0,229 18,0 0,00432

Cyprodinil 0,01 0,289 14,5 0,00428

Diazinon 0,005 0,079 17,5 0,00142

Dicloran 0,01 0,104 18,4 0,00208

Dimethomorph 0,01 0,275 18,0 0,00515

Fenamidone 0,01 0,185 16,5 0,00318

Fenhexamid 0,01 0,568 19,8 0,0118

*Fenpicoxamid 0,01 0,0668 21,5 0,00412

Fludioxonil 0,01 0,199 19,5 0,00406

Fluopicolide 0,01 0,605 18,0 0,0122

Fluopyram 0,01 0,0444 19,6 0,000940

Fluxapyroxad 0,01 0,0689 23,3 0,00191

Oxamyl 0,01 0,0214 15,0 0,000351

*Penthiopyrad 0,01 0,0669 20,7 0,00193

Tebuconazole 0,01 0,0508 15,8 0,000821

Tefluthrin 0,01 0,0467 19,8 0,000978

Triadimenol 0,01 0,0325 19,9 0,000699

*Voluntary Pesticides
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MRRL 
(mg/kg)

Robust Mean 
(mg/kg)

CV (%)
Uncertainty

(mg/kg)

Ametoctradin 0,01 0,0822 18,7 0,00189

Azoxystrobin 0,01 1,16 20,7 0,0244

Chlorpropham 0,01 0,229 18,0 0,00432

Cyprodinil 0,01 0,289 14,5 0,00428

Diazinon 0,005 0,079 17,5 0,00142

Dicloran 0,01 0,104 18,4 0,00208

Dimethomorph 0,01 0,275 18,0 0,00515

Fenamidone 0,01 0,185 16,5 0,00318

Fenhexamid 0,01 0,568 19,8 0,0118

*Fenpicoxamid 0,01 0,0668 21,5 0,00412

Fludioxonil 0,01 0,199 19,5 0,00406

Fluopicolide 0,01 0,605 18,0 0,0122

Fluopyram 0,01 0,0444 19,6 0,000940

Fluxapyroxad 0,01 0,0689 23,3 0,00191
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Tebuconazole 0,01 0,0508 15,8 0,000821

Tefluthrin 0,01 0,0467 19,8 0,000978

Triadimenol 0,01 0,0325 19,9 0,000699

Average CV (%): 18,7%

*Voluntary Pesticides
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Dispersion of Results

* *

*Voluntary Pesticides
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25% FFP-RSD

Dispersion of Results

EUPT-FV01 to FV22
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Pesticides
No. of Reported

Results

No. of False Negative 

Results

No. of Not Analysed

Results

Percentage of Labs 

Reporting Results (out 

of 155)

Ametoctradin 107 3 45 69

Azoxystrobin 151 2 2 97

Chlorpropham 143 3 9 92

Cyprodinil 151 1 3 97

Diazinon 150 2 3 97

Dicloran 135 6 14 87

Dimethomorph 145 2 8 94

Fenamidone 144 3 8 93

Fenhexamid 143 2 10 92

*Fenpicoxamid 19 10 126 12

Fludioxonil 145 4 6 94

Fluopicolide 125 4 26 81

Fluopyram 135 5 15 87

Fluxapyroxad 111 6 38 72

Oxamyl 131 3 21 85

*Penthiopyrad 80 9 66 52

Tebuconazole 151 4 0 97

Tefluthrin 142 2 11 92

Triadimenol 134 14 7 86

E
U
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F
TA
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*Voluntary Pesticides
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z-Scores



EUPT-FV22 Results

Pesticides
Robust Mean 

(mg/kg)
% Acceptable

z scores
% Questionable

z scores
% Unacceptable

z scores

Ametoctradin 0,0822 87,3 4,5 8,2

Azoxystrobin 1,16 92,8 3,3 3,9

Chlorpropham 0,229 93,8 3,4 2,7

Cyprodinil 0,289 97,4 0,0 2,6

Diazinon 0,079 95,4 1,3 3,3

Dicloran 0,104 90,8 2,1 7,1

Dimethomorph 0,275 94,6 2,0 3,4

Fenamidone 0,185 93,9 2,0 4,1

Fenhexamid 0,568 93,1 0,7 6,2

*Fenpicoxamid 0,0668 62,1 3,4 34,5

Fludioxonil 0,199 93,3 2,0 4,7

Fluopicolide 0,605 95,3 1,6 3,1

Fluopyram 0,0444 92,1 3,6 4,3

Fluxapyroxad 0,0689 90,6 2,6 6,8

*Penthiopyrad 0,0669 86,5 2,2 11,2

Tebuconazole 0,0508 94,2 2,6 3,2

Tefluthrin 0,0467 95,1 2,1 2,8

Triadimenol 0,0325 87,2 2,0 10,8

EU/EFTA Laboratories Z Scores classification

*Voluntary Pesticides
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Pesticides
Robust Mean 

(mg/kg)
% Acceptable

z scores
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z scores
% Unacceptable
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Chlorpropham 0,229 93,8 3,4 2,7

Cyprodinil 0,289 97,4 0,0 2,6

Diazinon 0,079 95,4 1,3 3,3

Dicloran 0,104 90,8 2,1 7,1

Dimethomorph 0,275 94,6 2,0 3,4

Fenamidone 0,185 93,9 2,0 4,1

Fenhexamid 0,568 93,1 0,7 6,2

*Fenpicoxamid 0,0668 62,1 3,4 34,5

Fludioxonil 0,199 93,3 2,0 4,7

Fluopicolide 0,605 95,3 1,6 3,1

Fluopyram 0,0444 92,1 3,6 4,3

Fluxapyroxad 0,0689 90,6 2,6 6,8

*Penthiopyrad 0,0669 86,5 2,2 11,2

Tebuconazole 0,0508 94,2 2,6 3,2

Tefluthrin 0,0467 95,1 2,1 2,8

Triadimenol 0,0325 87,2 2,0 10,8

EU/EFTA Laboratories Z Scores classification

*Voluntary Pesticides
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Lab code

Ametoctradin

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data

L L

Robust mean: 0.082 mg/Kg

CV: 18.7 %
87.3 %   Acceptable

4.5 %   Questionable

8.2 %   Unacceptable

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data* False Negatives

* * *

EU/EFTA Laboratories
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Lab code

Ametoctradin

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data

L L

Robust mean: 0.082 mg/Kg

CV: 18.7 %
87.3 %   Acceptable

4.5 %   Questionable

8.2 %   Unacceptable

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data* False Negatives

* * *

EU/EFTA Laboratories
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EU/EFTA Laboratories
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Lab code

Azoxystrobin

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data

LLLLGG

Robust mean: 1.156 mg/Kg

CV: 20.7 %
92.8 %   Acceptable

3.3 %   Questionable

3.9 %   Unacceptable

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data
* False Negatives

**
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EU/EFTA Laboratories
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Lab code

Azoxystrobin

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data

LLLLGG

Robust mean: 1.156 mg/Kg

CV: 20.7 %
92.8 %   Acceptable

3.3 %   Questionable

3.9 %   Unacceptable

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data
* False Negatives

**

Histogram for Azoxystrobin
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EU/EFTA Laboratories
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Lab code

Chlorpropham

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data

G LGLGGGGL

Robust mean: 0.229 mg/Kg

CV: 18.0 %
93.8 %   Acceptable

3.4 %   Questionable

2.7 %   Unacceptable

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data* False Negatives

***



EUPT-FV22 Results

EU/EFTA Laboratories

-5

-4

-3

-2

-1

0

1

2

3

4

5

105 173 59 49 156 47 179 28 132 74 35 144 67 150 117 114 41 131 89 111 126 138 66 104 143 79 177 52 61 88 50 64 87 48 94 25 123 36 93 31 99 21 161 5 51 30 183 98 170 107 72 63 18 101 147 160 71 142 29 91 65 182 153 62 122 90 56 78 137 152 158 112 70

Lab code

Chlorpropham

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data

G LGLGGGGL

Robust mean: 0.229 mg/Kg

CV: 18.0 %
93.8 %   Acceptable

3.4 %   Questionable

2.7 %   Unacceptable

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data* False Negatives

***

Histogram for Chlorpropham

0 0,1 0,2 0,3 0,4 0,5

Chlorpropham

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

fr
e
q

u
e
n

c
y

Distribution
Normal



EUPT-FV22 Results

EU/EFTA Laboratories
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Lab code

Cyprodinil 

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data

GL GGGGGGG L

Robust mean: 0.289 mg/Kg

CV: 14.5 %
97.4 %   Acceptable

0.0 %   Questionable

2.6 %   Unacceptable

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data* False Negatives

*
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Lab code

Cyprodinil 

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data

GL GGGGGGG L

Robust mean: 0.289 mg/Kg

CV: 14.5 %
97.4 %   Acceptable

0.0 %   Questionable

2.6 %   Unacceptable

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data* False Negatives

*

Histogram for Cyprodinil
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EU/EFTA Laboratories
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Robust mean: 0.079 mg/Kg

CV: 17.5 %

95.4 %   Acceptable

1.3 %   Questionable

3.3 %   Unacceptable

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data* False Negatives
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Diazinon 

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data

GGGLL

Robust mean: 0.079 mg/Kg

CV: 17.5 %

95.4 %   Acceptable

1.3 %   Questionable

3.3 %   Unacceptable

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data* False Negatives

**
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Lab code

Dicloran 

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data

GGG

Robust mean: 0.104 mg/Kg

CV: 18.4 %

90.8 %   Acceptable

2.1 %   Questionable

7.1 %   Unacceptable

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data* False Negatives

******
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Lab code

Dicloran 

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data

GGG

Robust mean: 0.104 mg/Kg

CV: 18.4 %

90.8 %   Acceptable

2.1 %   Questionable

7.1 %   Unacceptable

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data* False Negatives

******
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Lab code

Dimethomorph 

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data

L L L L

Robust mean: 0.275 mg/Kg

CV: 18.0 %

94.6 %   Acceptable

2.0 %   Questionable

3.4 %   Unacceptable

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data* False Negatives

**
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Lab code

Dimethomorph 

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data

L L L L

Robust mean: 0.275 mg/Kg

CV: 18.0 %

94.6 %   Acceptable

2.0 %   Questionable

3.4 %   Unacceptable

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data* False Negatives

**
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Lab code

Fenamidone  

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data

G

Robust mean: 0.185 mg/Kg

CV: 16.5 %

93.9 %   Acceptable

2.0 %   Questionable

4.1%   Unacceptable

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data
* False Negatives

***
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or N = No Data
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Robust mean: 0.185 mg/Kg

CV: 16.5 %

93.9 %   Acceptable

2.0 %   Questionable

4.1%   Unacceptable
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or L = LC

or N = No Data
* False Negatives

***

Histogram for Fenamidone
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or L = LC

or N = No Data
* False Negatives
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Lab code

Fenpicoxamid  

or L = LC

or N = No Data

L

Robust mean: 0.067 mg/Kg

CV: 21.5 %

62.1 %   Acceptable

3.4 %   Questionable

34.5 %   Unacceptable

or G = GC

* False Negatives

*   *    *   *   *   *   *    *   *   *

Voluntary compound
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62.1 %   Acceptable

3.4 %   Questionable
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* False Negatives
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Voluntary compound
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Lab code

Fludioxonil  

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data

GGGL

Robust mean: 0.199 mg/Kg

CV: 19.5 %

93.3 %   Acceptable

2.0 %   Questionable

4.7 %   Unacceptable

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data* False Negatives

****
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Lab code

Fludioxonil  

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data

GGGL

Robust mean: 0.199 mg/Kg

CV: 19.5 %

93.3 %   Acceptable

2.0 %   Questionable

4.7 %   Unacceptable

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data* False Negatives

****

Histogram for Fludioxonil
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Lab code

Fluopicolide  

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data

L L L G

Robust mean: 0.605 mg/Kg

CV: 18.0 %

95.3 %   Acceptable

1.6 %   Questionable

3.1 %   Unacceptable

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data* False Negatives

* ***
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Lab code

Fluopicolide  

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data

L L L G

Robust mean: 0.605 mg/Kg

CV: 18.0 %

95.3 %   Acceptable

1.6 %   Questionable

3.1 %   Unacceptable

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data* False Negatives

* ***

Histogram for Fluopicolide
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Lab code

Fluopyram  

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data

L

Robust mean: 0.044 mg/Kg

CV: 19.6 %
92.1 %   Acceptable

3.6 %   Questionable

4.3 %   Unacceptable

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data* False Negatives

*****
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Lab code

Fluopyram  

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data

L

Robust mean: 0.044 mg/Kg

CV: 19.6 %
92.1 %   Acceptable

3.6 %   Questionable

4.3 %   Unacceptable

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data* False Negatives

*****

Histogram for Fluopyram
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or N = No Data

L L G

Robust mean: 0.069 mg/Kg

CV: 23.3 %
90.6 %   Acceptable

2.6 %   Questionable

6.8 %   Unacceptable

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data* False Negatives

* * ** **
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Fluxapyroxad  

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data

L L G

Robust mean: 0.069 mg/Kg

CV: 23.3 %
90.6 %   Acceptable

2.6 %   Questionable

6.8 %   Unacceptable

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data* False Negatives

* * ** **
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Lab code

Penthiopyrad  

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data

L

Robust mean: 0.067 mg/Kg

CV: 20.7 %

86.5 %   Acceptable

2.2 %   Questionable

11.2 %   Unacceptable

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data* False Negatives

* *** *****

Voluntary compound



EUPT-FV22 Results

EU/EFTA Laboratories

-5

-4

-3

-2

-1

0

1

2

3

4

5

9
9

5
7

1
1
1

1
1
5

1
5
9

1
6
6

2
4

1
7
3

1
8
2

1
7
9

1
1

5
9

1
5

1
0
7

2
5

2
2

1
3
9 3

6
1 7

3
1

2
1

1
7
7

1
8
3

2
6

6
6

1
2
1

4
7

9
4

1
2
2

1
2
3

1
5
5

1
3
4

1
7

1
1
4

1
2
6

5
3

1
4
3

1
7
0

1
5
6

3
6

5
1

6
4

8
3

6
0 4

1
4
8

1
0
9

1
4
7

1
1
0

1
5
0

1
0

6
8

7
4

1
1
8

1
0
3

1
6
5

1
6
0

5
4

2
7

1
3
7

9
1 5

6
5

3
0

1
7
2 8

9
0

7
1

6
3

9
3

1
4
2

8
9

1
4

1
6
4

3
4

5
0

8
4 2

5
2

4
0

1
6

1
6
1

1
6
3

9
8

1
3
6

7
6

9
2

8
0

Lab code
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or N = No Data
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Robust mean: 0.067 mg/Kg

CV: 20.7 %

86.5 %   Acceptable

2.2 %   Questionable

11.2 %   Unacceptable

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data* False Negatives

* *** *****

Voluntary compound
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Lab code

Tebuconazole  

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data

GGGG

Robust mean: 0.051 mg/Kg

CV: 15.8 %

94.2 %   Acceptable

2.6 %   Questionable

3.2 %   Unacceptable

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data
* False Negatives

****
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Lab code

Tebuconazole  

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data

GGGG

Robust mean: 0.051 mg/Kg

CV: 15.8 %

94.2 %   Acceptable

2.6 %   Questionable

3.2 %   Unacceptable

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data
* False Negatives

****

Histogram for Tebuconazole
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Lab code

Tefluthrin  

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data

GGGGG

Robust mean: 0.047 mg/Kg

CV: 19.8 %

95.1 %   Acceptable

2.1 %   Questionable

2.8 %   Unacceptable

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data* False Negatives

**
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Lab code

Triadimenol  

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data

L

Robust mean: 0.032 mg/Kg

CV: 19.9 %

87.2 %   Acceptable

2.0 %   Questionable

10.8 %   Unacceptable

or G = GC

or L = LC

or N = No Data
* False Negatives

**************
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EU/EFTA Laboratories
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EUPT-FV22 Results

Triadimenol stability

After sample results received

(mg/kg) Triadimenol

Day 1 (Sample 132_A) 0,029

Day 1 (Sample 132_B) 0,035

Day 1 (Sample 81_A) 0,033

Day 1 (Sample 81_B) 0,032

Day 1 (Sample 30_A) 0,033

Day 1 (Sample 30_B) 0,033

Mean 1 0,033

Day 2 (Sample 225_A) 0,032

Day 2 (Sample 225_B) 0,030

Day 2 (Sample 233_A) 0,034

Day 2 (Sample 233_B) 0,032

Day 2 (Sample 222_A) 0,031

Day 2 (Sample 222_B) 0,034

Mean2 0,032

(M2 – M1) -0,0003

M2-M1 ≤ 0.3*σ Pass

Assigned value (mg/kg) 0,032

0.3*σ 0,002

48 hours, Shipment Conditions

(mg/kg) Triadimenol

Day 1 (Sample 132_A) 0,029

Day 1 (Sample 132_B) 0,035

Day 1 (Sample 81_A) 0,033

Day 1 (Sample 81_B) 0,032

Day 1 (Sample 30_A) 0,033

Day 1 (Sample 30_B) 0,033

Mean 1 0,033

Day shipment (Sample 236_A) 0,033

Day shipment (Sample 236_B) 0,035

Day shipment (Sample 42_A) 0,030

Day shipment (Sample 42_B) 0,035

Day shipment (Sample 128_A) 0,031

Day shipment (Sample 128_B) 0,034

Mean shipment 0,033

(M shipment – M1) 0,0005

M shipment-M1 ≤ 0.3*σ Pass

Relative Standard Dev. 5,6%
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Extract and analyse

Result Day 1
Day 1
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Extract and analyse

Result Day 2

Day 3
sample at room temp. 

(approx. 24ºC) 
48 hours

Extract and analyse

Result Day 3

Day 4
sample at room temp. 

(approx. 24ºC) 
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Result Day 4

Triadimenol stability
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Combined z-Scores
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Average of Squared z-Scores

Category A

Laboratories that were able to analyse at least 90% of the

compulsory pesticides in the target pesticides list. that detected

and quantified at least 90 % of the pesticides present in the Test Item

and reported no false positives.
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Average of Squared z-Scores

Category A

Laboratories that were able to analyse at least 90% of the

compulsory pesticides in the target pesticides list. that detected

and quantified at least 90 % of the pesticides present in the Test Item

and reported no false positives.

Oxamyl was not included in the evaluation of Category A

187
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EUPT-FV22 Results

EU/EFTA Laboratories

Category A Clasification

Category A: 67 % of the EU/EFTA Laboratories 

3 labs would have been in Cat A but they got a F+
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EUPT-FV22 Results

EU/EFTA Laboratories

Category A Clasification

EUPT-FV21 : 96 % Good      4 % Satisfactory 0 % Unsatisfactory

Category A: 67 % of the EU/EFTA Laboratories 

EUPT-FV21: 65 % of the EU/EFTA Laboratories 

90 % Good      6 % Satisfactory        4 % Unsatisfactory

28 NRLs in Category A

3 NRLs in Category B



EUPT-FV22 Results

False Positives

5 EU/EFTA laboratories reported 5 

mandatory pesticides as false positives

Lab Code Pesticide
Reporting level

(mg/kg)

Concentration

(mg/kg)

Determination

technique

41 Spirotetramat 0.01 1.1 LC - MS/MS

42 Parathion-ethyl 0.01 0.045 GC-MS

58 Malathion 0.01 0.037
GC-MS/MS 

(QQQ)

157 Diethofencarb 0.01 0.073 LC-Orbitrap

172 Oxadixyl 0.01 0.021
GC-MS/MS 

(QQQ)



EUPT-FV22 Results

False Positives

1 non-EU/EFTA laboratory reported 1 

mandatory pesticide as false positive

Lab Code Pesticide
Reporting level

(mg/kg)

Concentration

(mg/kg)

Determination

technique

140 Phenthoate 0.005 0.017 LC-MS/MS QQQ
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False Positives

Total
6 laboratories reported 6 mandatory 

pesticides as false positives

Lab Code Pesticide
Reporting level

(mg/kg)

Concentration

(mg/kg)

Determination

technique

41 Spirotetramat 0.01 1.1 LC - MS/MS

42 Parathion-ethyl 0.01 0.045 GC-MS

58 Malathion 0.01 0.037
GC-MS/MS 

(QQQ)

140 Phenthoate 0.005 0.017 LC-MS/MS QQQ

157 Diethofencarb 0.01 0.073 LC-Orbitrap

172 Oxadixyl 0.01 0.021
GC-MS/MS 

(QQQ)



EUPT-FV22 Results

False Positives

2 laboratories reported 2 voluntary 

pesticides as false positives (one of them 

non-EU(EFTA)

Lab Code Pesticide
Reporting level

(mg/kg)

Concentration

(mg/kg)

Determination

technique

4 Tritosulfuron 0.01 0.0103 LC-MS/MS QQQ

96 Quintozene 0.01 0.156 GC- (µ) ECD
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Aubergine

EUPT-FV23
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